Thyristors and AC switches
Advanced power switching
Selection guide
July 2008
© STMicroelectronics - July 2008 - Printed in Italy - All rights reserved
The STMicroelectronics corporate logo is a registered trademark of the STMicroelectronics group of companies. All other names are the property of their respective owners.
For selected STMicroelectronics sales offices fax:

(A)
VRRM/VDRM
(V)
ITSM
(1)(2)
(A)
IGT max(2)
(mA)
IH max(2)
(mA)
dV/dt min
@ Tj max
(V/μs)
Packages
DPAK D2PAK IPAK TO-220AB
8 600 70 5 25 50 TN805-600B TN805-600H
8 600 70 15 40 150 TN815-600B TN815-600H
8 600 95 15 30 150 TYN608
8 800 70 5 20 50 TN805-800B
8 800 70 15 40 150 TN815-800B
8 800 95 15 30 150 TYN808
8 1000 95 15 30 150 TYN1008
12 600 110 15 40 200 TN1215-600B TN1215-600H
12 600 140 15 30 200 TN1215-600G
12 600 140 15 30 200 TYN612
12 600 140 5 15 40 TYN612T
12 800 110 15 40 200 TN1215-800B
12 800 140 15 30 200 TN1215-800G
12 800 140 15 30 200 TYN812
12 800 140 5 15 40 TYN812T
(1): tp = 10 ms
(2): ITSM, IGT and IH specified at Tj = 25 °C
SCRs
Standard (Tj max = 125 ºC) (cont’d)
IT(RMS)
(A)
VRRM/VDRM
(V)
ITSM
(1)(2)
(A)
IGT max(2)
(mA)
IH max(2)
(mA)
dV/dt min
@ Tj max
(V/μs)
Packages
DPAK D2PAK IPAK TO-220AB
12 1000 140 15 30 200 TYN1012
12 1000 140 5 15 40 TYN1012T
16 600 190 25 40 500 TN1625-600G TYN616
16 800 190 25 40 500 TN1625-800G TYN816
16 1000 190 25 40 500 TN1625-1000G
25 600 300 40 50 500 TN2540-600G TYN625
25 800 300 40 50 500 TN2540-800G TYN825
25 1000 300 40 50 500 TN2540-1000G
40 600 460 35 75 1000 TN4035-600G TYN640
40 800 460 35 75 1000 TYN840
IT(RMS)
(A)
VRRM/VDRM
(V)
ITSM
(1)(2)
(A)
IGT max(2)
(mA)
IH max(2)
(mA)
dV/dt min
@ Tj max
(V/μs)
Packages
RD91 TOP3 Ins.
30 600 400 50 75 500 BTW68-600
30 800 400 50 75 500 BTW68-800
30 1000 400 50 75 250 BTW68-1000
50 600 580 80 150 500 BTW67-600 BTW69-600
50 800 580 80 150 500 BTW67-800 BTW69-800
50 1200 580 80 150 250 BTW67-1200 BTW69-1200
(1): tp = 10 ms
(2): ITSM, IGT and IH specified at Tj = 25 °C
Triacs
IT(RMS)

(A)
IGT max(2)
(I > III)
(mA)
IGT max(2)
(IV)
(mA)
(dV/dt)c
min
(V/μs)
dV/dt
min
(V/μs)
Packages
TO-220AB TO-220AB Ins.
4 600 35 10 25 10 75 BTB04-600SL
6 600 60 50 100 10 400 BTB06-600BRG BTA06-600BRG
6 600 60 25 50 5 200 BTB06-600CRG BTA06-600CRG
6 800 60 50 100 10 400 BTB06-800BRG BTA06-800BRG
6 800 60 25 50 5 200 BTB06-800CRG BTA06-800CRG
8 600 80 50 100 10 400 BTB08-600BRG BTA08-600BRG
8 600 80 25 50 5 200 BTB08-600CRG BTA08-600CRG
8 800 80 50 100 10 400 BTB08-800BRG BTA08-800BRG
8 800 80 25 50 5 200 BTB08-800CRG BTA08-800CRG
10 600 100 50 100 10 400 BTB10-600BRG BTA10-600BRG
10 600 100 25 50 5 200 BTB10-600CRG BTA10-600CRG
10 800 100 50 100 10 400 BTB10-800BRG BTA10-800BRG
10 800 100 25 50 5 200 BTB10-800CRG BTA10-800CRG
12 600 120 50 100 10 400 BTB12-600BRG BTA12-600BRG
12 600 120 25 50 5 200 BTB12-600CRG BTA12-600CRG
12 800 120 50 100 10 400 BTB12-800BRG BTA12-800BRG
12 800 120 25 50 5 200 BTB12-800CRG BTA12-800CRG
16 600 160 50 100 10 400 BTB16-600BRG BTA16-600BRG
16 600 160 25 50 5 200 BTB16-600CRG BTA16-600CRG
16 800 160 50 100 10 400 BTB16-800BRG BTA16-800BRG
16 800 160 25 50 5 200 BTB16-800CRG BTA16-800CRG
(1): tp = 20 ms
(2): ITSM, IGT and IH specified at Tj = 25 °C
IT(RMS)
(A)
VRRM/
VDRM
(V)
ITSM
(1)(2)
(A)
IGT max(2)
(I > III)
(mA)
IGT max(2)
(IV)
(mA)
(dV/dt)c
min
(V/μs)
dV/dt
min
(V/μs)
Packages
RD91 TOP3 TOP31 TO-220AB
25 600 250 50 100 10 500 BTA25-600B BTB26-600BRG  BTA26-600BRG  BTB24-600BRG
25 800 250 50 100 10 500 BTA25-800B  BTA26-800BRG  BTB24-800BRG
40 600 400 50 100 10 500 BTA40-600B BTB41-600BRG  BTA41-600BRG
40 800 400 50 100 10 500 BTA40-800B BTB41-800BRG  BTA41-800BRG
Triacs
SnubberlessTM and logic level
IT(RMS)
(A)

(mA)
(dV/dt)c
min
(A/ms)
dV/dt
min
(V/μs)
Packages
DPAK D2PAK IPAK ISOWATT220AB TO-220AB TO-220AB Ins.
4 600 30 5 0.9 20 T405-600B T405-600H T405-600W T405-600T
4 600 30 10 2 40 T410-600B T410-600H T410-600W T410-600T
4 600 30 35 2.5 400 T435-600B T435-600H T435-600W T435-600T
4 800 30 5 0.9 20 T405-800B T405-800H T405-800W T405-800T
4 800 30 10 2 40 T410-800B T410-800H T410-800W T410-800T
4 800 30 35 2.5 400 T435-800B T435-800H T435-800W T435-800T
6 600 60 50 5.3 1000 BTB06-600BWRG BTA06-600BWRG
6 600 60 35 3.5 400 BTB06-600CWRG BTA06-600CWRG
6 600 60 10 2.4 40 BTB06-600SWRG BTA06-600SWRG
6 600 60 5 1.2 20 BTB06-600TWRG BTA06-600TWRG
6 600 80 20 3.3 300 T620-600W
6 600 80 30 4.5 500 T630-600W
8 600 80 50 7 1000 BTB08-600BWRG BTA08-600BWRG
8 600 80 35 4.5 400 BTB08-600CWRG BTA08-600CWRG
8 600 80 10 2.8 40 BTB08-600SWRG BTA08-600SWRG
8 600 80 5 1.5 20 BTB08-600TWRG BTA08-600TWRG
8 600 80 10 2.5 40 T810-600B
8 600 80 35 4.5 400 T835-600B
8 600 80 35 4.5 400 T835-600G
8 800 80 50 7 1000 BTB08-800BWRG BTA08-800BWRG
8 800 80 35 4.5 400 BTB08-800CWRG BTA08-800CWRG
8 800 80 10 2.8 40 BTB08-800SWRG BTA08-800SWRG
8 800 80 5 1.5 20 BTB08-800TWRG BTA08-800TWRG
8 800 80 10 2.8 40 T810-800B
8 800 80 35 4.5 400 T835-800B
8 800 100 20 4.5 300 T820-800W
8 800 100 30 4.5 500 T830-800W
10 600 100 50 9 1000 BTB10-600BWRG BTA10-600BWRG
10 600 100 35 5.5 500 BTB10-600CWRG BTA10-600CWRG
10 800 100 50 9 1000 BTB10-800BWRG BTA10-800BWRG
10 800 100 35 5.5 500 BTB10-800CWRG BTA10-800CWRG
12 600 120 50 12 1000 BTB12-600BWRG BTA12-600BWRG
12 600 120 35 6.5 500 BTB12-600CWRG BTA12-600CWRG
12 600 120 10 2.9 40 BTB12-600SWRG BTA12-600SWRG
12 600 120 35 6.5 500 T1235-600G
12 800 120 50 12 1000 BTB12-800BWRG BTA12-800BWRG
12 800 120 35 6.5 500 BTB12-800CWRG BTA12-800CWRG
12 800 120 10 2.9 40 BTB12-800SWRG BTA12-800SWRG
12 800 120 35 6.5 500 T1235-800G
16 600 160 50 14 1000 BTB16-600BWRG BTA16-600BWRG
16 600 160 35 8.5 500 BTB16-600CWRG BTA16-600CWRG
16 600 160 10 3 40 BTB16-600SWRG BTA16-600SWRG
16 600 200 20 8.5 300 T1620-600W
16 600 200 30 11 500 T1630-600W
16 600 160 35 8.5 500 T1635-600G
16 800 160 50 14 1000 BTB16-800BWRG BTA16-800BWRG
16 800 160 35 8.5 500 BTB16-800CWRG BTA16-800CWRG
(1): tp = 20 ms
(2): ITSM, IGT and IH specified at Tj = 25 °C
Triacs
SnubberlessTM and logic level (cont’d)
IT(RMS)
(A)
VRRM/
VDRM
(V)
ITSM
(1)(2)
(A)
IGT max(2)
(I > III)
(mA)
(dV/dt)c
min
(A/ms)
dV/dt
min
(V/μs)
Packages
D²PAK RD91 TOP31 TO-220AB TO-220AB Ins.
25 600 250 50 22 1000 BTB24-600BWRG BTA24-600BWRG
25 600 250 35 13 500 BTB24-600CWRG BTA24-600CWRG
25 600 250 50 22 1000 BTA25-600BW
25 600 250 35 13 500 BTA25-600CW
25 600 250 50 22 1000 BTA26-600BWRG
25 600 250 35 13 500 T2535-600G
25 800 250 50 22 1000 BTB24-800BWRG BTA24-800BWRG
25 800 250 35 13 500 BTB24-800CWRG BTA24-800CWRG
25 800 250 50 22 1000 BTA25-800BW
25 800 250 50 22 1000 BTA26-800BWRG
25 800 250 35 13 500 BTA26-800CWRG
25 800 250 35 13 500 T2535-800G
High-temperature snubberless (Tj max = 150 °C)
4 600 141 40 10 1.5 2.2 T410H-6T
6 600 138 60 10 2.3 1.8 T610H-6T

ITSM
(1)(2)
(A)
IGT
max(2)
(μA)
IH
max(2)
(mA)
dV/dt min
@ Tj max
(V/μs)
Packages
TO-92 DPAK IPAK I2PAK TO-220AB
0.8 100 7 1 5 25 P0130AA
2 400 1.5 1500 175 500 TN22-1500B TN22-1500H TN22-1500R TN22-1500T
LIC: high-intensity discharge lamp starter
The LIC is the core of electronic ignitors for high-intensity discharge lamps supplied by
magnetic ballast. The main applications are outdoor, street or building lighting fixtures using
high-pressure sodium or metal-halide lamps. The LIC devices provide a high pulse current